

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

A.M.B. AND T.G.,

Petitioners,

v.

CIRCUIT COURT FOR ASHLAND COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE KELLY J. MCKNIGHT, PRESIDING,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
SCHARF NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
URIEL HINBERG
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATE LAWS CATEGORICALLY BANNING ADOPTION BY A CLASS OF OTHERWISE FIT ADULTS IS VITALLY IMPORTANT.....	11
II. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT'S DECISION UPHOLDING WISCONSIN'S CATEGORICAL BAN ON ADOPTION BY THE UNMARRIED PARTNERS OF BIOLOGICAL PARENTS IS INDEFENSIBLE	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT'S REVIEW IS WARRANTED GIVEN THE PROFOUNDLY IMPORTANT INTERESTS AT STAKE AND CONFUSION OVER THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	26
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDIX

**Public Material
(Appended to Petition)**

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Wisconsin, <i>A.M.B., T.G. v. Circuit Court for Ashland County</i> , 5 N.W.3d 238 (Wis. 2024)	1a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	47a
Wis. Stat. § 48.81	48a
Wis. Stat. § 48.82	49a
Wis. Stat. § 48.88(2)(aj).....	50a
Wis. Stat. § 48.91(3).....	52a
Wis. Stat. § 48.92(1), (2).....	53a

**Under Seal Material
(Supplemental Appendix Volume)**

Transcript of Adoption Hearing held June 22, 2022, <i>In re M.M.C.</i> , No. 22-AD-02 (Circuit Ct. Wis.).....	54a
---	-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of Petition for Minor Child Adoption, <i>In re M.M.C.</i> , No. 22-AD-02 (Circuit Ct. Wis. July 11, 2022).....	63a
Multipurpose Home Study Report – Couples / Singles, <i>In re M.M.C.</i> , No. 22-AD-02 (Circuit Ct. Wis. Filed June 13, 2022) (excerpts).....	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adoption of Child</i> <i>ex rel. J.M.G.</i> , 632 A.2d 550 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1993)	12
<i>In re Adoption of K.R.S.</i> , 109 So.3d 176 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012).....	14
<i>Adoption of Tammy</i> , 619 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 1993).....	12
<i>In re Adoption of Zschach</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1070 (Ohio), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1028 (1996).....	14
<i>In re Agnew</i> , 144 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>B.P. v. State (In re Adoption of Luke)</i> , 640 N.W.2d 374 (Neb. 2002).....	14
<i>Berger v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 154 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Borden’s Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17, 19, 26, 28
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	29
<i>Georgina G. v. Terry M. (In re Angel Lace M.)</i> , 516 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 1994)	8
<i>Glon v. American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968)	23, 24
<i>Gulf, Colorado & San Francisco Railway Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897)	16
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (2000)	30
<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 871 (2014)	31
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1209 (2013)	18, 30
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	17, 28
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 660 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	15
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	18, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911).....	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	16
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	27
<i>Meadows v. Odom</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 811 (M.D. La. 2005), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 198 F. App'x 348 (5th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	27
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	17, 29
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	18, 30
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	30
<i>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1086 (2004).....	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Ross v. State, Department of Revenue</i> , 292 P.3d 906 (Alaska 2012).....	18
<i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008).....	14
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	15, 22, 27
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 965 P.2d 305 (N.M. 1998)	28
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	24, 26, 28
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 917 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 963 (1991).....	30
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	15
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	23, 25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	23
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	28
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 402(d).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 416(e).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)****STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Ala. Code § 26-10A-27 (2023) (repealed by Act 2023-92, § 5 (effective Jan. 1, 2024)	14
Alaska Stat. § 25.23.130(a)(1).....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-117(B)	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-204.....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-215.....	14
Cal. Fam. Code § 3900	12
Cal. Fam. Code § 8616	12
Cal. Prob. Code § 6450(b).....	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 919.....	11
Fla. Stat. § 63.042(2).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 63.172(b).....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-5	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 578-1	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 578-16(d).....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 578-16(e)(1).....	14
Iowa Code § 600.4	14
Iowa Code § 600.13(4).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.520(2)	14
Minn. Stat. § 259.59, subd. 1	14
Minn. Stat. § 259.59, subd. 1a	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 453.010(4)	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 453.090(1)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-106(c)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-106(d)	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-15-14(1)(a)	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-5-32	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 127.160	11, 12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.15(A)(1)(a)	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-17	14
Tex. Est. Code Ann. § 201.054	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 162.001(b)(2)	14
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117(2)	14
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117(3)	14
W. Va. Code § 48-22-703(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 48.01(1)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wis. Stat. § 48.81	6, 9, 16
Wis. Stat. § 48.82	6, 9, 16, 21
Wis. Stat. § 48.82(1)(b).....	4, 6, 13, 16, 21, 23
Wis. Stat. § 48.88(2)(a).....	5, 7
Wis. Stat. § 48.88(2)(aj)(1)	5
Wis. Stat. § 48.88(2)(aj)(2)	7, 22
Wis. Stat. § 48.88(2)(aj)(3)	22
Wis. Stat. § 48.89	7
Wis. Stat. § 48.91	8, 22
Wis. Stat. § 48.91(3)	5
Wis. Stat. § 48.92	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 48.92(1)	5, 12
Wis. Stat. § 48.92(2)	6
Wis. Stat. § 48.92(3)	12
Wis. Stat. § 767.511	12
Wis. Stat. § 852.01	12
Wis. Stat. § 854.20	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Scrutiny Land</i> , 106 Mich. L. Rev. 1479 (2008)	18
Virginia L. Colin, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Infant Attachment: What We Know Now</i> (June 1991), https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ private/pdf/73816/inatrpt.pdf	13
Nicole Devi, National Council for Adoption, <i>Foster Care and Adoption Statistics - AFCARS Annual Update</i> (Mar. 20, 2024), https://adoptioncouncil.org/ article/foster-care-and-adoption- statistics/	13
Vera I. Fahlberg, <i>A Child's Journey through Placement</i> (1991)	13
Robert C. Farrell, <i>Successful Rational Basis Claims in the Supreme Court from the 1971 Term Through Romer v. Evans</i> , 32 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1999)	29
2 Joan Haifetz Hollinger, <i>Adoption Law & Practice</i> (2024 online)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eun Koh et al., National Council for Adoption, <i>Adoption by the Numbers</i> (2022), https://adoptioncouncil.org/wp- content/uploads/2022/12/Adoption-by- the-Numbers-National-Council-For- Adoption-Dec-2022.pdf	13
Clark Neily, <i>No Such Thing: Litigating Under the Rational Basis Test</i> , 1 NYU J.L. & Liberty 898 (2005)	29
